
BEFORE THE DIVISION OF INSURANCE 
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND REGULATION 

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA · 

IN THE MATTER OF .... 
LINSTER AGENCY, LLC 

r 
) 

·CONSENT ORDER 

. . 

In resQlution of the above. matter and in lieu of formal denial, the uri<iersigned parties do hereby agree to the 
following: · · 

LINSTER AGENCY, LLC., ("LINSTER AGENCY") whose mailing address of record is 158 W Beaton Dr, West 
Fargo, North Dakota 58078, is an applicant for .a business entity license in the State of South Dakota; ... 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . 
. . . . . 

. LINSTE.RAGENCY is aware the South Dakota Division of Insu:raru;e ("Divisiort")bas conducted an investigation; . . . . .. · . . ... ; .. ' . . . . . . . . . . . . . .· 

The South Dakota Division of Insurance alieges the following with regards to LINSTER AGENCY: 
. . . . . .· . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

l) i..INSTER AGENCY mailed approximately 6,831 lead cards in the State of South Dakota withotita business 
entity license; · 

. 2) The lead cards did not contain the n~e of the agent or company in violation of ARSD 20:06:10:14; 

3) LlNSTER A GEN CY sold,· solicited, or negotiated insurance products. in the State of South Dakota without 
being licensed in violation of SDCL §§ 58-~30~ l 43 and. 58-30-149; 

4) LINSTER AGENCY sub1nitted an application for Hcensure as a business entit), on October 24, 2016; 
. . . . 

5) Pur.stiant to SDCL § 58~30~167, the Director of the Division of hisur!ltlce may deny LINSffiR AGENCY's 
appiic~tionforthe above cited violations; •. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
... ·. . . ·. . . . . . .·. ·. . . . . . . . 

LINS1ER AGENCY is aware of and understands the nature of the allegations and has been infonhe_d that it has the 
rightto a Notict,ofHearing. counseland appeal and that by agreeing to signthi~ Consent Order, waives these rights; 

. . . . . . . . . 

In retw"Q for LINSTER AGENcy-agreeµig to and ~omplying with the provisions of this <::onsent Oi:der, tµe Division 
agrees not to proceed with the dertial of LIN.STER A.GB~CY!s application ~d subsequent administr@.tive hearing' ~4. 
agrees that this Colis~nt Order· will constitute· an informal and complete disposition. of this licensing matter and the 
prior period 9fnon~licensure pursuant to SDCL § i-26~20; 

LINSTER AGENCY.agrees to pay a total of $4,0()(:) pursuant to SD.CL §§ 58-30-167 !ltld 58-4-28.1, in lieu of !ltl 
application denial, a4ministrative hearing, and Final Decision; . 

. . . . . 

LINSTER AGijNCY further agrees to eonduct itself in accordance with the insuram:e laws and regulations of the 
State of South Dakota; · · · 

LINSTER AGENCY further agrees this Consent Order may be considered for the purpose of (letennining the 
appropriate sanction in any t\.Jture actions with the Division for any violations of the laws or regulations of the State 
of South Dakota or for failing to abide by any order of the Director; . 

LINSTER AGENCY waives its right to contest the allegations contained in this Consent Order in any future actiol;lS · 
or licensing procedures; 

1 



Wherefore, good cause app~~ing from the foregoing, it is hereby ORDER.ED that LIN8TER AGENCY pay a 
monetary penalty in the total amount ·of$4,000 payable to ''South Dakota Division of Insuranc.e" for deposit in the 
general finld of the State of South Dakota; and it is furth~r · 

ORDERED that LINSTER AGENCY pay 10 monthly payments of $400.00 to the South· Dakota . Division of 
Insurance, with the first paynieni due at the time of signing the Consent Order, the secorid payment due on February 
IS, 2017, and continue to remit payments by the·lSth of each month, until the 10th and fii}al payment is made on or 
before October 15, 2017; and it is further . · 

ORDERED that_LINSTER AGENCY abide by the agreements made by it in this Consent Order; !llld it is further · 

ORDERED the bqsiness entity application from LINSTER AGENCY is APPROVED as of the effective date of this 
Consent Order; and itis further . . . 

ORDERED .. that. the use · of this . Consent . Order for competitive .. purposes. by an: insuranc~ ·. agent or ~rd.p!Ufy 
administrator holding a license in the State of South Dakota; or by ariy company holding a Certificate of Authority, or 
by anyone on their beluil.f, may be deemed unfair competition and be grouncis fot suspension· or revocation· of said 
license or authority; and it is further . · · · · 

. ORDERED that the provisions of this Consent Order shall be effective from the date the Director signs this Order. 

Dated at Pierre, South D!lkota this J5_ day of !J:a ~ ·. 

. . . 
. . . . . . . . . . . .· . . 

The undersigned, on behalf of LINSTER AGENCY represents it understands the terms of this C:onsent Order and the 
waiver_ of its due process rights and voluntarily enters into this Consent Order. · · 

Dated this g . day of . ]} Ci rM.VJir . , 2dfR. 

· Signatµre 4 orized Reptesentative 

. k.'el/lt([l fk s-k- . 
Prmte ame · . · · . 

t)~·~ 
Title 

2 


	Linster Agency12-15-160001
	Linster Agency12-15-160002
	Linster Agency12-15-160003
	Linster Agency12-15-160004



